
 

 
 
 

 

 Switchboard: 01293 438000 

Main fax: 01293 511803 

Minicom: 01293 405202 

DX: 57139 Crawley 1 

www.crawley.gov.uk 
 

 

Town Hall 
The Boulevard 

Crawley 
West Sussex 

RH10 1UZ 
 

 
Crawley Borough Council 

 

Planning Committee 
 
 

Agenda for the Planning Committee which will be held in Ashurst Main 
Hall - The Charis Centre, on Tuesday, 30 November 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
Nightline Telephone No. 07881 500 227 
 
 
  

 
 

Chief Executive 
 

 
 
 
 
Membership:  
Councillors R D Burrett (Chair), S Buck (Vice-Chair), Z Ali, A Belben, I T Irvine, 

K L Jaggard, S Malik, M Mwagale, S Raja and P C Smith 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please contact Democratic.Services@crawley.gov.uk if you have any queries regarding this 
agenda.  
 
 
 
Published 22 November 2021 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

The order of business may change at the Chair’s discretion 
 

Part A Business (Open to the Public) 
 
 

 Ward Pages 

1.   Apologies for Absence    

2.   Disclosures of Interest    

 In accordance with the Council's Code 
of Conduct, councillors are reminded 
that it is a requirement to declare 
interests where appropriate. 
 

  

3.   Lobbying Declarations    

 The Planning Code of Conduct requires 
that councillors who have been lobbied, 
received correspondence, or been 
approached by an interested party 
regarding any planning matter should 
declare this at the meeting which 
discusses the matter. Councillors should 
declare if they have been lobbied at this 
point in the meeting. 
 

  

4.   Minutes   5 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the 
minutes of the Planning Committee held 
on 31 August 2021. 
 

  

5.   Planning Application 
CR/2021/0243/FUL - Land East of 
Radford Farm (and West of the 
Access Road to the Thames 
Sewerage Treatment Works), 
Radford Road, Crawley  

Pound Hill North & 
Forge Wood 

9 - 36 

 To consider report PES/377 of the Head 
of Economy and Planning. 
 
RECOMMENDATION to REFUSE. 
 

  

6.   Section 106 Monies - Q4 2020/21 
to Q2 2021/22  

 37 - 42 

 To consider report PES/389 of the Head 
of Economy and Planning. 

  

Page 2



 
 
 
 
  Pages 

 

7.   Supplemental Agenda    

 Any urgent item(s) complying with 
Section 100(B) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 
 

  

 
 

With reference to planning applications, PLEASE NOTE: 
Background Paper:- Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030 

 

 
This information is available in different formats and languages.  If you or 
someone you know would like help with understanding this document please 
contact the Democratic Services team on 01293 438549 or email: 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 3

mailto:democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee (19) 
31 August 2021 

 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday, 31 August 2021 at 7.00 pm  
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

R D Burrett (Chair) 

S Buck (Vice-Chair) 

Z Ali, I T Irvine, K L Jaggard, S Malik, S Raja and P C Smith 

 
Officers Present: 
 

 

Siraj Choudhury Head of Legal, Governance and HR 

Jean McPherson Group Manager (Development Management) 

Jess Tamplin Democratic Services Support Officer 

Hamish Walke Principal Planning Officer 

 
Apologies for Absence: 
 

Councillors A Belben and M Mwagale 

 
 

1. Disclosures of Interest  
 
The following disclosures of interests were made: 
 
Councillor Item and Minute Type and Nature of Disclosure 

 
Councillor P 
Smith 
 
 
 
 

Planning application 
CR/2021/0174/FUL – Land at 
Faraday Road & Manor Royal, 
Northgate, Crawley 
(Minute 4) 

Personal interest – Local Authority 
Director of the Manor Royal 
Business Improvement District. 
 
 
 

Councillor Irvine Planning application 
CR/2021/0308/FUL – 42 & 44 
Brighton Road, Southgate, 
Crawley (Minute 5) 

Personal interest – Cabinet 
Member for Housing. 

 
 

2. Lobbying Declarations  
 
No lobbying declarations were made. 
 
 

3. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 20 July 2021 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

Page 5

 4
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee (20) 
31 August 2021 

 

 
 

 
 

4. Planning Application CR/2021/0174/FUL - Land at Faraday Road & Manor 
Royal, Northgate, Crawley  
 
The Committee considered report PES/374a of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows: 
 
Proposed demolition of existing buildings and construction of a new warehouse 
building with ancillary offices, associated service yard, parking, access alterations, 
infrastructure, landscaping and ancillary works. 
 
Councillors Ali, Burrett, and P Smith declared they had visited the site. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer provided a verbal summation of the application which 
sought permission for the construction of a 7,399sqm warehouse for class B8 use at a 
site in the Manor Royal Employment Area, currently occupied by a warehouse with a 
larger floorspace.  The Committee was updated that, since the publication of the 
report, further discussions with the Council’s Drainage Officer had led to an 
amendment to condition 3 as well as an additional condition, which formed condition 
22. 
 
Richard Cotton, the applicant (Lakenorth Ltd), spoke in support of the application.  
Matters raised included: 

 The existing warehouse was considered no longer fit for purpose.  The 
proposed development was of a high quality design and the redevelopment 
would create jobs and contribute to the Manor Royal Employment Area. 

 Included in the proposed design were environmentally sustainable and 
energy-efficient features such as solar PV panels and air source heat pumps. 

 The development was policy compliant. 
 
The Committee then considered the application. 
 
The Committee heard that the proposed design was slightly taller and the space more 
uniform than the existing warehouse, which was disjointed and therefore less fit for 
purpose.  The Officer confirmed that the total floorspace of the proposed building was 
7,399sqm. 
 
On receipt of a query regarding the Transport Assessment, the Officer confirmed that 
the expected reduction in vehicle movements for the proposed development was 
made in comparison to the existing warehouse if it were fully occupied and in use – 
not if it were vacant or partially vacant.  The assessment was based on the building’s 
floorspace. 
 
Following discussion regarding parking at the site, it was heard that the overall 
number of proposed parking spaces met policy standards, and that it was a matter for 
the future operator to decide on the balance of spaces for cars, vans, and HGVs.  The 
Officer confirmed that the parking arrangements of those vehicles using the building 
could only be controlled on-site. 
 
The Committee noted that there was a shortfall in the proposed number of 
replacement trees to be planted.  This was however to be addressed, subject to any 
below-ground services, by planting on the adjacent highway verge and by an off-site 
contribution to tree planting through the Section 106 agreement.  Committee 
members praised the various sustainability measures included in the design. 
 

Page 6

 4
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 4

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s18924/PES347a%20-%20Land%20at%20Faraday%20Road%20Manor%20Royal%20Northgate%20-%20CR20210174FUL.pdf


Planning Committee (21) 
31 August 2021 

 

 
 

RESOLVED 
 
Permit subject to the conclusion of a Section 106 agreement, the conditions set out in 
report PES/374a and amended condition 3 and additional condition 22 as follows: 
 
3. No development shall take place, including any works of demolition, until a 
Construction Management Plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. Thereafter the approved Plan shall be implemented and 
adhered to throughout the entire construction period. The Plan shall provide details as 
appropriate, but not necessarily be restri
[...]
mmittee considered report PES/374b of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows: 
 
Approval of reserved matters in relation to appearance and scale pursuant to 
CR/2020/0588/OUT for the erection of a part 3 and part 4 storey building comprising 
of 5 x 1no. bedroom flats and 15 x 2no. bedroom flats, of which 2 no. will be 
designated as affordable housing, following the demolition of existing semi-detached 
dwellings, the improvement of an access from Brighton Road, the creation of a new 
vehicular access from Stonefield Close and associated works and landscaping. 
 
Councillors Ali, Burrett, Jaggard, and P Smith declared they had visited the site. 
 

Page 7

 4
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 4

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s18892/PES374b%20-%2042%2044%20Brighton%20Road%20Southgate%20-%20CR20210308ARM.pdf


Planning Committee (22) 
31 August 2021 

 

 
 

The Group Manager (Development Management) provided a verbal summation of the 
application which related to the reserved matters (appearance and scale) following an 
earlier outline application for the development of 20 flats previously permitted by the 
Committee.  The Officer updated the Committee that, since the publication of the 
report, there had been minor changes to the National Planning Policy Framework.  A 
brief overview of the changes was given and it was clarified that none of these altered 
the application or wording in the report. 
 
The Committee then considered the application. 
 
Following a query from a Committee member regarding the application process, the 
Officer gave a summary of the planning history for the application site.  It was clarified 
that the planning system allows for the option to submit an outline application to 
establish the principle of development with a reduced level of detail, ahead of a later 
application for approval of reserved matters.  It was heard that the outline application 
for this development (CR/2020/0588/OUT) had covered the access and layout and 
agreed the affordable housing provision which was for two units. 
 
Committee members recognised that no objections to the application before them had 
been made by members of the public. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Approve subject to the conditions set out in report PES/374b. 
 
 
 
Closure of Meeting 

With the business of the Planning Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 8.35 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

R D Burrett (Chair) 
 

Page 8

 4
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 4



CRAWLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE - 30 November 2021 
REPORT NO: PES/377  

 
 REFERENCE NO: CR/2021/0243/FUL 

 
LOCATION: LAND  EAST OF RADFORD FARM (AND WEST OF THE ACCESS ROAD TO THE 

THAMES SEWERAGE TREATMENT WORKS), RADFORD ROAD, CRAWLEY, WEST 
SUSSEX 

WARD: Pound Hill North & Forge Wood 
PROPOSAL: MATERIAL CHANGE OF USE OF LAND TO A GYPSY AND TRAVELLER SITE FOR 2 

PITCHES EACH WITH 3 CARAVANS AND ASSOCIATED OPERATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT (HARDSTANDING, ACCESS TRACK, SHARED PACKAGE 
TREATMENT PLANT, AMENITY BLOCKS, SHEDS, KENNEL /DOG RUN AND POST 
AND RAIL FENCING) - RETROSPECTIVE 

 
TARGET DECISION DATE: 1 October 2021 

 
CASE OFFICER: Mr M. Robinson 

 
APPLICANTS’ NAME: Messrs M &  P Casey 
AGENT’S NAME: Mrs Alison Heine 

 

 
PLANS & DRAWINGS CONSIDERED:- 
 

Drawing Number Revision Drawing Title 

CBC 0003 
 

Outbuildings for Pitch 1 

CBC0004 
 

Outbuildings for Pitch 2 

CBC0001 
 

Site Location Plan 

CBC0002 
 

Site Layout Plan 

  
CONSULTEE NOTIFICATIONS & RESPONSES:- 
 
1 GAL Planning Department No comment received 
2 GALAerodrome 

Safeguarding 
No objection subject to conditions to control landscaping and lighting. 
An additional comment highlights that the site is safeguarded for a 
potential additional runway and an informative is recommended if 
permission is to be granted. 

3 Environment Agency Objection: The development is a retrospective application for a highly 
vulnerable use partly within an area of medium flood risk. There is 
insuffi
[...]
rom Gatwick Airport on future residents 
 
Ecology and Trees  

 Loss of trees 

 Harm to nature 

 Kennels and dogs cause harm to wildlife/nature 

 Protected species in the area already affected 

 Protected trees have been felled 
 
Impacts on Operation of the Highway 

 Increase in traffic on busy road 

 Unsuitable access  

Page 12

 5
 P

la
nn

in
g 

A
pp

lic
at

io
n 

C
R

/2
02

1/
02

43
/F

Agenda Item 5



 Increased traffic will be dangerous to children walking to school 

 Cumulative impact upon roads when taking into consideration nearby developments 
 
Infrastructure Impacts 

 Not enough amenities in the area to support the application 

 School is already over subscribed 

 Lack of medical facilities 
 
Other 

 Will generate waste 

 Public health risk 
 
Non-planning Matters 

 Loss of house value 

 Nomadic lifestyle not protected by Human Rights Act 

 The Council could home the homeless 

 Contrary to covenants on neighbour’s property 

 It effects the human rights of others to enjoy their homes 
 
One representation has been received stating it has no objection to the development. 
 
 
REASON FOR REPORTING TO COMMITTEE:- 
 
The application is being reported to Committee at the discretion of the Head of Economy and Planning due 
to the significant public interest in the application. 
 
THE APPLICATION SITE:- 
 
1.1 The site is an area of former paddock/woodland to the north of Radford Road.  The total area of the 

site is approximately 0.7ha, but the developed part to which this application applies is approximately 
0.23ha of the total site.  The developed part of the land is located towards the centre and north edge 
of the site and comprises an area of hardstanding raised between 0.3-0.5m from the original ground 
level, constructed of what appears to be building waste and topped with road scalpings. The 
development is accessed from the existing access shared with Radford Farm to the west. The 
hardstanding is fenced
[...]
l schools.  

 
5.9 The supporting statement sets out that the applicant has acquired the land due to a change 

in circumstances (medical) and because of Covid-19 restrictions which led to the family being 
displaced from their previous site (its location is not stated). The men travel to work and have 
a nomadic lifestyle whist the women have ceased travelling temporarily to assist with medical 
issues and to help the children attend school.  Attendance at traveller events has been 
limited by Covid-19. 

 
5.10 Whilst accepting they form part of an established Gypsy/Traveller family related to most of the 

larger traveller families across Kent, Oxford and the UK, no evidence has been supplied of a 
local connection to Sussex/Crawley.  The supporting statement refers to family links being to 
Colchester, and that they work away in London, Coventry, Warwickshire and Cardiff.  The 
statement also sets out that their nomadic lifestyle will commence again once Covid restrictions 
have been fully lifted. 

  

Page 20

 5
 P

la
nn

in
g 

A
pp

lic
at

io
n 

C
R

/2
02

1/
02

43
/F

Agenda Item 5



5.11 The PPTS para 24 sets out that the personal circumstances of the applicant are a significant 
consideration that weighs in favour of the planning application subject to compliance with 
Policy H5 of the CBLP2015 and the other relevant provisions of the PPTS. 

 
5.12 Local Plan Policy H5 (CBLP 2015) identifies a reserve Gypsy and Traveller site for up to ten 

pitches to meet the future needs of the existing population in Crawley at Broadfield Kennels.  
Further on-going monitoring of the needs for Gypsy, Traveller and Traveling Showpeople has 
been undertaken since the adoption of the Local Plan in 2015. This includes: 
 
1) The Gypsy, Traveller and Travelling Showpeople Accommodation Needs Assessment 

(GTTS ANA) that was updated and published in draft in January 2021.  (The document is 
also clear that it was not possible to undertake the detailed surveys with t
[...]
ocal Plan at Broadfield Kennels reserve site, 
prior to the occupation of the application site and the retrospective submission of the planning 
application. 

 
5.16 The Council therefore continues to demonstrate that it has an allocated and deliverable 5 year 

supply of Gypsy and Traveller pitches to meet an identified need when it arises.  It is not 
therefore considered that principle of Gypsy and Traveller use of this site is acceptable to meet 
an identified local need.  

 
5.17 The principle of the development at this site is therefore considered to be contrary to the aims 

of policy GAT2 (CBLP2015) in that it would add complexity and cost to the delivery of a second 

Page 21

 5
 P

la
nn

in
g 

A
pp

lic
at

io
n 

C
R

/2
02

1/
02

43
/F

Agenda Item 5



wide bodied runway at Gatwick Airport. The development has also not demonstrated that it is 
required to meet an identified “local need” in the context of  the available deliverable Gypsy 
and Traveller site, allocated within the current up to date Local Plan. 

 
The amenities of occupiers on the site including the impact of noise from Gatwick Airport  
 
5.18 Policy H5 a) of the CBLP2015 sets out that “Proposals for new permanent or transit Gypsy, 

Traveller and Traveling Showpeople site will only be considered suitable if the proposed site: 
a).is not subject to existing or predicted air, road and/or rail noise in excess of 57 decibels for 
permanent sites, 60 decibels  for long term temporary sites of up to one month, and 66 decibels 
for temporary sites.”   

 
5.19 Policy ENV11 (CBLP2015) identifies residential use as being noise sensitive and that 

proposals that would expose future users to unacceptable noise levels will not be permitted   
For transport sources the Unacceptable Adverse Effect is considered to occur where noise 
exposure is above 66dB LAeq,16hr (57dB LAeq, 8hr at night). 

 
5.20 The Noise Annex of the CBLP2015 identifies that noise levels of between 57dB and 66dB 

from a
[...]
is detrimental to their health.  It is therefore considered that it is not in the 
best interests of the child to live at this location and that an alternative site not subject to these 
harms would be in the best interests of the children.  

 
CONCLUSIONS:- 
 
7.1 The Council is currently able to demonstrate a 5 year land supply of deliverable gypsy traveller 

pitches within the Borough.  In addition to the consideration of other material considerations, 
paragraph 24 of the PPTS sets out the issues when considering applications for gypsy/traveller 
sites. This includes section d) directing that the locally specific criteria used to guide the 
allocation of sites in plans or which form the policy where there is no identified need for 
pitches/plots should be used to assess applications that may come forward on unallocated 
sites.  Policy H5 Gypsy, Traveller and Traveling Showpeople Sites sets out the locally specific 
criteria and therefore applies in addition to the national Policy in the PPTS.  When considered 
against the criteria within this policy it has been demonstrated that: 

 
a). The site is subject to current air traffic noise from Gatwick Airport in excess of 57 decibels 

and would be subject to predicted noise levels in excess of 69 decibels if  a second wide 
spaced runway was to be delivered in accordance with an identified National requirement 
and set out in  policy GAT2. The actual and predicted noise levels from aircraft traffic 
does not therefore comply with this part of the policy or policies ENV11 and CH3 of the 
CBLP2015. 

 
b) The relatively prominent location of the site in this area of sporadic development within 

the North East Crawley High Woodland Fringe has resulted in a design incompatible with 
the surrounding area and it therefore fails to comply with the Planning policy for traveller 
sites and policies CH2, CH3, CH4 and CH9 of the CBLP2015. 

 
c) The site is partially within a Zone 2 Flood Risk area and development of a “highly 

vulnerable” use that has not demonstrated compliance with either the Sequential test of 
the Exception Test, fails to comply with this part of the policy.  In addition, it has not been 

Page 33

 5
 P

la
nn

in
g 

A
pp

lic
at

io
n 

C
R

/2
02

1/
02

43
/F

Agenda Item 5



demonstrated that due to the amount of hardstanding laid the development has not 
resulted in increased water run-off and increased flooding off site contrary to policy ENV8 
of the CBLP 2015. 

 
7.2 Notwithstanding the site is considered to comply with criteria d) and e) the non-compliance 

with the other requirements of Policy H5 of the CBLP2015 set out in 7.2 above, is significant 
and does not demonstrate an overall compliance with the policy when weighed in the 
planning balance. 

 
7.3 The site is also located within an area safeguarded from development that would be 

incompatible with the delivery of a second wide spaced runway for Gatwick Airport, and there 
is therefore a conflict with the requirement of policy GAT2 of the CBLP2015. 

 
7.4 The personal circumstances of the applicants and their families has been considered in 

regard to the Human rights Act 1998, the Equality Act 2010 and the Best Interests of the 
Child, Article 3 United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child.  The harm caused to 
the residents and other issues of material importance in the considerations as set out in the 
section above does not weigh in favour of the application.  That the use of the site would 
result in harm that would not be in the best interests of children should also be accorded 
significant weight against granting permission for the application. 

 
7.5 When weighed in the planning balance it is considered that even taking into account the 

personal circumstances of the occupants of the site, the harm from the siting of the 
development at this location to the residents health from aircraft noise, the harm to the rural 
character of the area, the increased risk of flo
[...]
 

 

1. Purpose 
 

1.1. Developers are often required through Section 106 planning agreements to make financial 
contributions towards the provision or improvement of infrastructure if a need is generated 
by the new developments. These monies must be spent as set out in the planning 
agreements and in accordance with government guidance.  

 
1.2. This report summarises all the S106 monies received/spent and committed to project 

schemes between Q4 2020/21 & Q2 2021/22.     
 

2. Recommendations 
 
 That the Committee: 

 
2.1. Notes the update on S106 monies received, spent and committed between Q4 

2020/21 & Q2 2021/22. 
 

2.2. Notes that the Section 106 Monies - Q3 to Q4 2021/22 report will be submitted to the 
Committee in April 2022. 

 
3. Reason for Recommendations 

  
3.1. The Council’s Policy Statement of S106 Monies through planning agreements requests an 

update to be reported to the Planning Committee.  
 

4. S106 Monies Received (to date) 2021/22 
 

4.1. Between Q4 2020/21 & Q2 2021/22 a total of £748,263.64 of monies were paid to the Council 
by developers in accordance with their obligations under the S106 agreements with the local 
planning authority. 

 
4.2. The following table provides a breakdown of the amounts received by category of spend 

and the developments from which these monies were received.  
 

S106 Spend Category Ref Address  Value  

Affordable Housing CR/2015/0609/FUL 15-29 The Broadway, Northgate  £  664,079.38  

Tree Contribution CR/2017/0552/FUL Queens Square  £      7,000.00  

Education CR/2015/0609/FUL 15-29 The Broadway, Northgate  £    31,714.00  

Fire CR/2015/0609/FUL 15-29 The Broadway, Northgate  £    11,321.92  

Open Space CR/2015/0609/FUL 15-29 The Broadway, Northgate  £    12,300.16  

Transport CR/2015/0609/FUL 15-29 The Broadway, Northgate  £    21,848.18  

   £    748,263.64  

Page 37

 6
 S

ec
tio

n 
10

6 
M

on
ie

s 
- Q

4 
20

20
/2

1 
to

 

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 

 

5. S106 Monies Spent
[...]
 £1,848,493.84 £600,752.44 £3,465,787.09 

 
 

9. Background Information  
 
The last report to the Planning Committee  Section 106 Monies – Q3 2019/20 to Q3 2020/21 
Meeting: 27/07/2021 - Councillors' Information Bulletin (3)  

P
age 42

 6 Section 106 Monies - Q4 2020/21 to 

A
genda Item

 6

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/mgConvert2PDF.aspx?ID=17380&ISATT=1#search=%22PES%2f384%22
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=229&MID=3519

	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Planning Application CR/2021/0243/FUL - Land East of Radford Farm (and West of the Access Road to the Thames Sewerage Treatment Works), Radford Road, Crawley
	6 Section 106 Monies - Q4 2020/21 to Q2 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee (23) 
30 November 2021 

 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday, 30 November 2021 at 7.00 pm  
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

R D Burrett (Chair) 

S Buck (Vice-Chair) 

Z Ali, A Belben, I T Irvine, K L Jaggard, S Malik, M Mwagale, S Raja and P C Smith 

 
Officers Present: 
 

 

Siraj Choudhury Head of Legal, Governance and HR 

Jean McPherson Group Manager (Development Management) 

Marc Robinson Principal Planning Officer 

Clem Smith Head of Economy and Planning 

Jess Tamplin Democratic Services Support Officer 

 
Also in Attendance: 
 
Councillor K McCarthy 

 
 

1. Disclosures of Interest  
 
The following disclosures of interests were made: 
 
Councillor Item and Minute Type and Nature of Disclosure 

 
Councillor 
Burrett 
 
 
 
 

Planning application 
CR/2021/0243/FUL – Land East 
of Radford Road (and West of 
the Access Road to the Thames 
Sewerage Treatment Works), 
Radford Road, Crawley 
(Minute 4) 

Personal Interest – had been 
approached by residents in his role 
as Councillor for Pound Hill North 
and Forge Wood to discuss the 
application site, but had expressed 
no view and remained impartial on 
the matter  

 
Councillor 
Burrett 
 

Section 106 Monies – Q4 
2020/21 to Q2 2021/22 
(Minute 5) 

Personal Interest – Member of 
West Sussex County Council 
 

 
 

2. Lobbying Declarations  
 
The following lobbying declarations were made by councillors:-  
 
Councillor Burrett had been lobbied but expressed no views on application 
CR/2021/0243/FUL. 



Planning Committee (24) 
30 November 2021 

 

 
 

Councillor A Belben had been lobbied by Councillor T Belben but expressed no views 
on application CR/2021/0243/FUL. 
 
 

3. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 31 August 2021 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

4. Planning Application CR/2021/0243/FUL - Land East of Radford Farm 
(and West of the Access Road to the Thames Sewerage Treatment 
Works), Radford Road, Crawley  
 
The Committee considered report PES/377 of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows: 
 
Material change of use of land to a gypsy and traveller site for 2 pitches each with 3 
caravans and associated operational development (hardstanding, access track, 
shared package treatment plant, amenity blocks, sheds, kennel/dog run and post and 

rail fencing) - retrospective. 
 
Councillors Ali, A Belben, Burrett, Jaggard, Mwagale, Raja, and P Smith declared 
they had visited the site. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer provided a verbal summation of the application, which 
sought retrospective permission for a change of use of a 0.23 hectare area of former 
paddock/woodland to a gypsy and traveller site, which was already occupied.  The 
Officer updated the Committee that several corrections and clarifications to report 
PES/377 were required as follows: 

 The first sentence of paragraph 5.10 was to be corrected to read ‘Whilst 
accepting they form part of an established Gypsy/Traveller family related to 
most of the larger traveller families across Kent, Oxford and the UK, further 
information does indicate links to Horsham, Mole Valley and the wider Irish 

Traveller community in Crawley.’   

 Paragraphs 5.16 and 5.17 were to have the word ‘deliverable’ replaced by 
‘developable’ in relation to the allocated Local Plan gypsy/traveller site. 

 The first sentence of paragraph 7.1 was to be amended to read ‘The Council is 
currently able to demonstrate a 5 year land supply of developable 
gypsy/traveller pitches within the borough, although weight needs to be given 
to the applicants’ needs as the site is not currently deliverable’.   

 
The Committee was updated that no response was received from the Ecology Officer, 
so it was taken that there had been no objection to the application.  The Planning 
Officer also explained that a further letter had been received from the agent 
commenting on the officer report – the agent’s letter was read out in full with the 
omission of some personal details.  The correspondence queried a number of matters 
in the report and raised issues including the lack of consideration of temporary 
permission for the site, the levels of noise caused by passing aircraft, the Council’s 5 
year supply of gypsy and traveller pitches, the potential flood risk at the site, and the 
personal circumstances of the applicants. 
 
Robert Biggs (a neighbour of the site) spoke in objection to the application on behalf 
of Radford Road Neighbourhood Watch.  Matters raised included: 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s20788/CR20210243FUL%20-%20Land%20East%20of%20Radford%20Farm%20and%20West%20of%20the%20Access%20Road%20to%20the%20Thames%20Sewerage%20Tre.pdf


Planning Committee (25) 
30 November 2021 

 

 
 

 Noise disturbance to neighbours of the site and harm to visual amenity, as the 
development was not considered to be in keeping with the local area.  The 
value of neighbouring properties had decreased. 

 The development had impacted the local flood risk.  Drainage at the site was 
poor and there was a history of flooding in the area, and there was a blocked 
culvert nearby. 

 The environmental impact - trees were removed, wildlife (including protected 
species) may have been displaced, the hardstanding may have been laid 
improperly, and the site was in an area of archaeological interest. 

 Access, damage, and road visibility concerns at the site entrance and on to 
Radford Road.  

 
Councillor Kevan McCarthy (ward councillor for Pound Hill North and Forge Wood) 
spoke in objection to the application.  Matters raised included: 

 The land was priced and sold as a site not suitable for development, and was 
in an area safeguarded from development by Gatwick Airport. 

 The site’s close proximity to the Gatwick runway.  Despite the airport operating 
at reduced capacity due to Covid-19, the noise impact at the site was 
considerable and would likely worsen when flight numbers reverted. 

 The way in which the works on site were implemented – including whether or 
not there were breaches of the stop notices issued. 

 A significant number of objections, comments, and noise complaints had been 
made by members of the public regarding the site since its occupation. 

 
The Committee then considered the application. 
 
A Committee member queried whether further works were carried out at the site after 
a stop notice was issued in April 2021.  The Planning Officer stated that the Council 
was not aware of any material breaches of the notice, except those that had later 
been reversed. 
 
Following a query from a Committee member regarding temporary planning 
permission, the Planning Officer confirmed that the application before the Committee 
was for permanent permission.  Planning policy stated that consideration should be 
given to granting temporary permission if there was not a 5 year supply of 
gypsy/traveller pitches in the borough – the Council had a developable site, but this 
was not yet deliverable.  It was explained that temporary permission had been 
considered by officers, however the application site was not suitable for occupancy 
due to the issues set out in the report (primarily the impact of flood risk and aircraft 
noise on the health and safety of the occupants) and it was considered that the 
negatives of the site constraints outweighed the circumstances of the applicants. 
 
The developable site (Broadfield Kennels) was further discussed.  The Planning 
Officer confirmed that the Local Plan identified this as the only reasonable 
gypsy/traveller site in Crawley.  It was not yet subject to a planning application for a 
change of use, and no need for the site had been raised with the Local Planning 
Authority since the Plan was adopted in 2015, but it was identified as deliverable 
when required which was estimated to be within five to ten years of the date of the 
adoption of the Plan. 
 
Having taken into account the information presented to them, Committee members 
considered that the recommendation to refuse was well-reasoned with substantial 
grounding in planning policy.  Flooding at and around the site was of particular 
concern. 
 



Planning Committee (26) 
30 November 2021 

 

 
 

It was requested by Councillor Irvine that a recorded vote be taken on the application.  
The names of the Committee members voting for, against, or abstaining were as 
follows: 
 
For the recommendation to refuse: Councillors Ali, A Belben, Buck, Burrett, Irvine, 
Jaggard, Malik, Mwagale, Raja, and P Smith (10). 
 
Against the recommendation to refuse: none. 
 
Abstentions: none. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Refuse for the reasons set out in report PES/377. 
 
 

5. Section 106 Monies - Q4 2020/21 to Q2 2021/22  
 
The Committee considered report PES/389 of the Head of Economy and Planning.  
The report summarised all the Section 106 (S106) monies received, spent and 
committed to project schemes between quarter 4 of the financial year 2020/21 and 
quarter 2 of 2021/22. 
 
Following a question from a Committee member regarding the frequency of the S106 
update reports, the Head of Economy and Planning confirmed that the reports were 
previously considered by the Committee quarterly, but since the beginning of the 
Coronavirus pandemic, officers’ workloads had increased.  The reports were therefore 
less frequent but it was hoped that they would soon return to the Committee on a 
quarterly basis. 
 
The Chair welcomed the £55,000 in open space contributions provisionally allocated 
to the Wakehams Green playground, which was in need of refurbishment. 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the update on S106 monies received, spent and committed between quarter 4 of 
2020/21 and quarter 2 of 2021/22 was noted. 
 
 

6. Update on Water Neutrality  
 
At the request of the Chair, the Head of Economy and Planning provided an update 
following Natural England’s position statement on water neutrality.  It was heard that 
consultants had recently been appointed by the Council to assess the water usage of 
planning applications.  A number of previously permitted applications were to be re-
considered by the Planning Committee with new elements tackling the water neutrality 
issue, which were likely to be ready for the next Committee meeting in January 2022. 
 
 
Closure of Meeting 

With the business of the Planning Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 8.11 pm. 
 

R D Burrett (Chair) 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s20707/PES389%20S106%20Monies%20Q4%20202021%20to%20Q2%20202122.pdf

